
Work-related perceptions and quality of life among breast cancer 
survivors

Jessica Keim-Malpass, PhD, RN1,*, Beverly Levine, PhD2, Suzanne C. Danhauer, PhD2, and 
Nancy E. Avis, PhD2

1University of Virginia School of Nursing, Charlottesville, VA, USA

2Wake Forest School of Medicine, Department of Social Sciences and Health Policy, Winston-
Salem, NC, USA

Keywords

work; quality of life; breast cancer; survivorship; oncology

 Introduction

An estimated 3.4 million breast cancer survivors are currently living in the United States, 

with more than one million of them working age [1]. Earlier diagnoses and improved 

treatment regimens have allowed breast cancer survivors to remain in or return to the 

workforce following diagnosis[2]. It is hypothesized that employment following cancer may 

be beneficial due to social support found in the work environment as well as the impact 

employment has on offsetting financial and insurance concerns [3].

Several studies among breast cancer survivors have suggested that being employed is related 

to quality of life (QoL) [4,5]. Timperi and colleagues [3] found a significant positive 

association between number of hours worked per week and better physical and social well-

being 6 months following diagnosis. Similarly, Mahar and colleagues [4] demonstrated that 

women who were working continuously following cancer (no break in employment) 

reported lower levels of anxiety, depression, somatization, general distress, and higher levels 

of QoL compared to women who were not working [4].

Although these studies suggest that employment following diagnosis is related to better QoL 

[3,4], neither study examined how women’s perceptions of their work environment might be 

related to QoL. One’s work environment may enhance QOL (e.g., through social supports 

and financial benefits) or may be a source of stress. To our knowledge, the impact of work 

perceptions on QoL for cancer survivors has not been previously studied. The present 

analyses examine whether work-related perceptions are independently associated with QoL, 

controlling for socio-demographic and cancer-related factors, among employed breast cancer 

survivors 18-26 months post-diagnosis.

*Corresponding author: Jessica Keim-Malpass, University of Virginia School of Nursing, P.O. Box 800782, Charlottesville, VA 22903. 
434.243.3961(phone), 434.924.2787 (fax), jlk2t@virginia.edu. 

Conflict of interest. None declared.

HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

Published in final edited form as:
Psychooncology. 2016 July ; 25(7): 873–876. doi:10.1002/pon.3951.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



 Methods

 Participants and Procedure(s)

This analysis is part of a larger prospective observational study among women newly 

diagnosed with stage I-III breast cancer [5]. Recruitment occurred from April 2003 to 

February 2006 at Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center and the University of Texas – 

Southwestern Center for Breast Care. Inclusion criteria included: being at least 18 years of 

age, within 8 months of diagnosis at study enrollment, stage I-III breast cancer diagnosis, 

and the ability to read and understand English. Women completed self-administered 

questionnaires at baseline (within 8 months of diagnosis) and at 12 and 18 months after their 

baseline assessment. Thus, the 18-month follow-up occurred between 18 and 26 months 

post-diagnosis. All Institutional Review Boards approved the protocol for protection of 

human subjects prior to study initiation.

 Measures

 Primary outcome—Our primary outcome is QOL at the 18 month follow-up, as 

measured by the Functional Assessment of Cancer Therapy-Breast (FACT-B) [6]. The 

FACT-B is a 44-item self-report measure referring to the previous 7 days and encompassing 

domains of emotional well-being (EWB), physical well-being (PWB), functional well-being 

(FWB), and social well-being (SWB) from the FACT-General, as well as the breast cancer 

subscale (BCS). A total FACT-B score is the sum of the 5 domains. Validity, reliability and 

internal consistency of this instrument are high (alpha = 0.90) [6]. Responses for each item 

can range from 0 (not at all) to 4 (very much).

 Independent variables—Independent variables in the analysis included work-related 

perceptions (measured at the 18 month follow-up), socioeconomic factors, and cancer-

related characteristics.

Work-related perceptions. Women who reported working since their diagnosis were 

presented with a series of statements about their job and asked to rate how true each 

statement was for them, on a scale from 1 (not at all) to 5 (very much). These statements 

pertained to receiving support from people in their workplace, being able to keep up with 

work responsibilities, and worrying about financial problems due to current or future lost 

income.

Socio-demographics included age at diagnosis (continuous variable), education level, partner 

status (married/partnered vs. not), and ability to pay for basic necessities such as housing 

and food (no difficulty versus some/much difficulty).

Cancer-related variables included cancer stage (I, II, or III) and chemotherapy (no 

chemotherapy versus any chemotherapy). They were obtained through chart reviews 

performed following completion of adjuvant treatment.

 Statistical analysis

The analytic sample consisted of women who reported being employed prior to diagnosis 

and were employed at the 18-month follow-up visit. Descriptive statistics were calculated 

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 2

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



(frequencies with percentages and means with standard deviations) for each independent 

variable (work-related perceptions), covariates, and outcome variables (FACT-B total score 

and domains).

The association between work-related perceptions and QoL was modeled using multivariate 

linear regression, with the FACT-B total score as the primary outcome variable. Analyses 

adjusted for socio-demographic variables (age at diagnosis, marital status, education, ability 

to pay for basics) and cancer-related variables (chemotherapy yes/no, cancer stage). We also 

ran regression models with each of the FACT-B domains as outcome variables. All analyses 

were conducted using SAS 9.3.

 Results

 Participant characteristics

Of a total of 653 participants in the study (overall response rate of 88%) [5], 258 women met 

the work-related criteria for this analysis. Characteristics of our analytic sample are shown in 

Table 1.

 Quality of life

After controlling for the above-mentioned socio-demographic and cancer-related variables, 

reporting greater ability to keep up with work responsibilities was associated with higher 

FACT-B scores, while having more financial worries was associated with lower FACT-B 

scores on all domains (all p values <.01) (Table 2). The perception of a supportive work 

environment was significantly positively associated with SWB, but negatively significantly 

associated with PWB.

 Discussion

Women who perceived greater ability to keep up with work responsibilities and who 

reported lower worries about financial problems due to current or future lost income 

reported higher QoL on all domains. Perception of a supportive work environment was also 

an independent predictor of SWB and PWB at the 18-month follow-up, though with 

different directions of association. Women who reported greater support in the workplace 

reported higher SWB but lower PWB. This latter finding is counterintuitive and may suggest 

that women with lower PWB need and receive greater support from their work environment.

Although positive characteristics of the workplace (e.g., flexibility in schedule, positive 

relationship with employer) have been associated with return-to-work for cancer survivors 

[7], previous research has not examined how work-related perceptions are related to QoL for 

women employed following their cancer diagnosis. In our analysis, women who reported 

feeling able to keep up with work responsibilities had higher levels of all QoL domains. 

Many cancer survivors likely want to maintain employment or return to their workplace for a 

variety of reasons including resuming normalcy, maintaining career satisfaction, and tapping 

into social support networks attributed to co-workers [8]. Our results suggest that efforts 

related to helping employed cancer survivors keep up with work responsibilities might 

improve their QoL.

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 3

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



We also found that worry about financial problems due to current or future lost income was 

highly related to lower QoL. This finding suggests the importance of helping cancer 

survivors maintain employment, particularly if they need to do so for financial reasons.

A limitation of these cross-sectional analyses is the inability to discern direction of 

temporality of the associations we found. We do not know whether keeping up with work 

responsibilities improves QoL or better QoL helps one keep up with responsibilities. Our 

finding that more supportive work environment was associated with lower physical 

wellbeing suggests we cannot rule out the possibility of QoL influencing work-related 

perceptions.

Our findings are likely limited in generalizability because of the predominantly white, 

highly educated, early-stage nature of our study sample. In addition, our study does not 

provide data on work-related perceptions for women who left the workforce and had not 

returned by our last follow-up. Finally, the follow-up data were collected between 

2005-2008 and some aspects of the workplace environment for women with breast cancer 

may have changed since then.

The importance of work-related perceptions for those undergoing treatment for serious 

illnesses, such as cancer, is often overlooked within the clinical environment. Our results 

suggest that work-related perceptions are an important area for inquiry and counsel. Future 

analyses examining work characteristics (e.g., the ability to take off from work, job-related 

stress levels, physical work demands, work-related discrimination, social networks within 

the work environment) may further elucidate the specific contributions of the workplace to 

QoL for cancer survivors. Additionally, there is a need for larger, more heterogeneous 

samples followed longitudinally to help clarify temporal relationships between work-related 

perceptions and QoL. Given the growing number of cancer patients who are entering long-

term survivorship [9], the impact of work on various aspects of QoL is an area of much-

needed research and policy attention.

 Acknowledgments

This research was supported by grants R25 CA122061 from the National Cancer Institute and DAMD17-01-0447 
from the Department of Defense (Principal Investigator: Avis). The content is solely the responsibility of the 
authors and does not necessarily represent official views of the National Institutes of Health or the Department of 
Defense.

References

1. Siegel R, Naishadham D, Jemal A. Cancer Statistics. CA: A Cancer Journal for Clinicians. 2012; 
62:10–69. [PubMed: 22237781] 

2. Jagsi R, Hawley ST, Abrahamse P, Li Y, Janz NK, Griggs JJ, et al. Impact of adjuvant chemotherapy 
on long-term employment of survivors of early-stage breast cancer. Cancer. 2014; 120(12):1854–62. 
[PubMed: 24777606] 

3. Timperi AW, Ergas IJ, Rehkopf DH, Roh JM, Kwan ML, Kushi LH. Employment status and quality 
of life in recently diagnosed breast cancer survivors. Psychooncology. 2013; 22(6):1411–1420. 
[PubMed: 22912069] 

4. Mahar KK, BrintzenhofeSzoc K, Shields JJ. The Impact of Changes in Employment Status on 
Psychosocial Well-Being?: A Study of Breast Cancer Survivors. J Psychosoc Oncol. 2008; 26(3):1–
17. [PubMed: 19042262] 

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 4

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



5. Avis NE, Levine B, Naughton MJ, Case DL, Naftalis E, Van Zee KJ. Age-related longitudinal 
changes in depressive symptoms following breast cancer diagnosis and treatment. Breast Cancer 
Res Treat. 2013; 139(1):199–206. [PubMed: 23588951] 

6. Brady MJ, Cella DF, Mo F, Bonomi AE, Tulsky DS, Lloyd SR, et al. Reliability and validity of the 
Functional Assessment of Cancer Therapy-Breast quality-of-life instrument. J Clin Oncol. Mar; 
1997 15(3):974–86. [PubMed: 9060536] 

7. Amir Z, Neary D, Luker K. Cancer survivors’ views of work 3 years post diagnosis: a UK 
perspective. Eur J Oncol Nurs. 2008; 12(3):190–7. [PubMed: 18342571] 

8. Amir Z, Brocky J. Cancer survivorship and employment: epidemiology. Occupational Medicine. 
2009; 59(6):373–7. [PubMed: 19692522] 

9. De Angelis R, Tavilla A, Verdecchia A, Scoppa S, Hachey M, Feuer EJ, et al. Breast cancer 
survivors in the United States: geographic variability and time trends, 2005-2015. Cancer. 2009; 
115(9):1954–66. [PubMed: 19248047] 

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 5

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



Key points

• Previous research among breast cancer survivors has suggested that being 

employed is related to higher levels of quality of life yet the association 

between work-related perceptions and quality of life has not been 

investigated.

• Among a sample of 258 breast cancer survivors who were 18-26 months 

post-diagnosis, women who reported greater ability to keep up with work 

responsibilities had higher QoL scores; having more financial worries was 

associated with lower QoL scores on all domains.

• Our results suggest that efforts to help employed cancer survivors keep up 

with work responsibilities might improve their QoL, but it is also possible 

that improvements in QoL could help survivors keep up with work 

responsibilities.

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 6

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 7

Table 1

Participant Characteristics (N =258)

Variable Mean (SD) N(%)

Age 49.87 (9.62)

Stage
 I
 II
 III

129 (50.0)
106 (41.1)
23 (8.9)

Chemotherapy status
 Treated with chemotherapy
 No chemotherapy

190 (73.6)
68 (26.4)

Partner status
 Not married/partnered
 Married/partnered

53 (20.5)
205 (79.5)

Income
 <$50,000
 ≥$50,000

35 (17.1)
170 (82.9)

Race
 Non-white
 White/Caucasian

13 (5.0)
245 (95.0)

Education
 ≤College graduate
 >College grad

128 (49.6)
130 (50.4)

Difficulty paying for basics
 No difficulty paying for basics
 Very/somewhat difficult to pay for basics

217 (84.1)
41 (15.9)

FACT B scores at 18 month follow-up
 FACT B overall
 SWB
 EWB
 FWB
 PWB
 BCS

110.11 (18.0)
21.28 (5.34)
16.68 (2.98)
21.12 (4.98)
24.37 (3.89)
26.81 (5.53)

Workplace perceptionsa
 Supportive work environment
 Ability to keep up
 Financial worries

3.92 (1.21)
4.51 (0.81)
2.10 (1.22)

a
Items included: (1) I receive support from people associated with my work regarding my breast cancer (supportive work environment), (2) I am 

able to keep up with my work responsibilities (ability to keep up), (3) I worry about financial problems because of current or future lost income 
(financial worries)

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.



A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Keim-Malpass et al. Page 8

Table 2

Results from adjusted multivariate regressions of FACT-B scores on workplace characteristics

Variable FACT B
Total

SWB EWB FWB PWB BCS

Estimate
SE
P value

Estimate
SE
P value

Estimate
SE
P value

Estimate
SE
P value

Estimate
SE
P value

Estimate
SE
P value

Age at diagnosis 0.07
0.11
0.52

0.06
0.04
0.10

0.01
0.02
0.54

0.03
0.03
0.26

−0.01
0.02
0.57

−0.02
0.04
0.53

Cancer stage 0.31
1.74
0.86

−0.11
0.56
0.84

0.39
0.31
0.21

0.34
0.49
0.49

−0.40
0.39
0.30

0.15
0.58
0.80

Difficulty paying for
 basics

−7.01
2.83

0.01a

−1.30
0.90
0.15

−1.27
0.50

0.01a

−1.46
0.79
0.07

−1.73
0.63

0.01a

−1.39
0.93
0.14

Married/partnered 0.32
2.51
0.90

0.21
0.80
0.79

−0.04
0.44
0.92

0.49
0.70
0.49

−0.03
0.56
0.96

−0.30
0.83
0.72

Chemotherapy −1.72
2.64
0.52

−.01
0.84
0.99

−0.17
0.47
0.71

−0.01
0.74
0.99

0.20
0.59
0.73

−1.80
0.87

0.04a

Education level 0.93
1.03
0.37

0.15
0.33
0.65

−0.13
0.18
0.49

0.37
0.29
0.20

0.15
0.23
0.52

0.30
0.34
0.38

Perceptions of workplace

 Supportive work
 environment

−0.37
0.85
0.66

0.70
0.27

0.01a

−0.02
0.15
0.87

−0.19
0.24
0.43

−0.41
0.19

0.03a

−0.41
0.28
0.14

 Ability to keep up 6.70
1.26

<0.001a

1.26
0.40

0.002a

0.93
0.22

<0.001a

1.95
0.36

<0.001a

1.25
0.28

<0.001a

1.10
0.42

0.009a

 Financial worries −5.33
0.83

<0.001a

−0.89
0.27

0.001a

−0.59
0.15

<0.001a

−1.35
0.23

<0.001a

−1.09
0.18

<0.001a

−1.43
0.27

<0.001a

a
Indicates significance at the 0.05 level

Psychooncology. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.


	Introduction
	Methods
	Participants and Procedure(s)
	Measures
	Primary outcome
	Independent variables

	Statistical analysis

	Results
	Participant characteristics
	Quality of life

	Discussion
	References
	Table 1
	Table 2

