

HHS Public Access

Author manuscript *Psychooncology*. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 July 01.

Published in final edited form as:

Psychooncology. 2016 July ; 25(7): 873-876. doi:10.1002/pon.3951.

Work-related perceptions and quality of life among breast cancer survivors

Jessica Keim-Malpass, PhD, RN^{1,*}, Beverly Levine, PhD², Suzanne C. Danhauer, PhD², and Nancy E. Avis, PhD²

¹University of Virginia School of Nursing, Charlottesville, VA, USA

²Wake Forest School of Medicine, Department of Social Sciences and Health Policy, Winston-Salem, NC, USA

Keywords

work; quality of life; breast cancer; survivorship; oncology

Introduction

An estimated 3.4 million breast cancer survivors are currently living in the United States, with more than one million of them working age [1]. Earlier diagnoses and improved treatment regimens have allowed breast cancer survivors to remain in or return to the workforce following diagnosis[2]. It is hypothesized that employment following cancer may be beneficial due to social support found in the work environment as well as the impact employment has on offsetting financial and insurance concerns [3].

Several studies among breast cancer survivors have suggested that being employed is related to quality of life (QoL) [4,5]. Timperi and colleagues [3] found a significant positive association between number of hours worked per week and better physical and social wellbeing 6 months following diagnosis. Similarly, Mahar and colleagues [4] demonstrated that women who were working continuously following cancer (no break in employment) reported lower levels of anxiety, depression, somatization, general distress, and higher levels of QoL compared to women who were not working [4].

Although these studies suggest that employment following diagnosis is related to better QoL [3,4], neither study examined how women's perceptions of their work environment might be related to QoL. One's work environment may enhance QOL (e.g., through social supports and financial benefits) or may be a source of stress. To our knowledge, the impact of work perceptions on QoL for cancer survivors has not been previously studied. The present analyses examine whether work-related perceptions are independently associated with QoL, controlling for socio-demographic and cancer-related factors, among employed breast cancer survivors 18-26 months post-diagnosis.

^{*}Corresponding author: Jessica Keim-Malpass, University of Virginia School of Nursing, P.O. Box 800782, Charlottesville, VA 22903. 434.243.3961(phone), 434.924.2787 (fax), jlk2t@virginia.edu.

Conflict of interest. None declared.

Methods

Participants and Procedure(s)

This analysis is part of a larger prospective observational study among women newly diagnosed with stage I-III breast cancer [5]. Recruitment occurred from April 2003 to February 2006 at Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center and the University of Texas – Southwestern Center for Breast Care. Inclusion criteria included: being at least 18 years of age, within 8 months of diagnosis at study enrollment, stage I-III breast cancer diagnosis, and the ability to read and understand English. Women completed self-administered questionnaires at baseline (within 8 months of diagnosis) and at 12 and 18 months after their baseline assessment. Thus, the 18-month follow-up occurred between 18 and 26 months post-diagnosis. All Institutional Review Boards approved the protocol for protection of human subjects prior to study initiation.

Measures

Primary outcome—Our primary outcome is QOL at the 18 month follow-up, as measured by the Functional Assessment of Cancer Therapy-Breast (FACT-B) [6]. The FACT-B is a 44-item self-report measure referring to the previous 7 days and encompassing domains of emotional well-being (EWB), physical well-being (PWB), functional well-being (FWB), and social well-being (SWB) from the FACT-General, as well as the breast cancer subscale (BCS). A total FACT-B score is the sum of the 5 domains. Validity, reliability and internal consistency of this instrument are high (alpha = 0.90) [6]. Responses for each item can range from 0 (not at all) to 4 (very much).

Independent variables—Independent variables in the analysis included work-related perceptions (measured at the 18 month follow-up), socioeconomic factors, and cancer-related characteristics.

<u>Work-related perceptions.</u> Women who reported working since their diagnosis were presented with a series of statements about their job and asked to rate how true each statement was for them, on a scale from 1 (not at all) to 5 (very much). These statements pertained to receiving support from people in their workplace, being able to keep up with work responsibilities, and worrying about financial problems due to current or future lost income.

<u>Socio-demographics</u> included age at diagnosis (continuous variable), education level, partner status (married/partnered vs. not), and ability to pay for basic necessities such as housing and food (no difficulty versus some/much difficulty).

<u>Cancer-related variables</u> included cancer stage (I, II, or III) and chemotherapy (no chemotherapy versus any chemotherapy). They were obtained through chart reviews performed following completion of adjuvant treatment.

Statistical analysis

The analytic sample consisted of women who reported being employed prior to diagnosis and were employed at the 18-month follow-up visit. Descriptive statistics were calculated

Keim-Malpass et al.

The association between work-related perceptions and QoL was modeled using multivariate linear regression, with the FACT-B total score as the primary outcome variable. Analyses adjusted for socio-demographic variables (age at diagnosis, marital status, education, ability to pay for basics) and cancer-related variables (chemotherapy yes/no, cancer stage). We also ran regression models with each of the FACT-B domains as outcome variables. All analyses were conducted using SAS 9.3.

Results

Participant characteristics

and domains).

Of a total of 653 participants in the study (overall response rate of 88%) [5], 258 women met the work-related criteria for this analysis. Characteristics of our analytic sample are shown in Table 1.

Quality of life

After controlling for the above-mentioned socio-demographic and cancer-related variables, reporting greater ability to keep up with work responsibilities was associated with higher FACT-B scores, while having more financial worries was associated with lower FACT-B scores on all domains (all p values <.01) (Table 2). The perception of a supportive work environment was significantly positively associated with SWB, but negatively significantly associated with PWB.

Discussion

Women who perceived greater ability to keep up with work responsibilities and who reported lower worries about financial problems due to current or future lost income reported higher QoL on all domains. Perception of a supportive work environment was also an independent predictor of SWB and PWB at the 18-month follow-up, though with different directions of association. Women who reported greater support in the workplace reported higher SWB but lower PWB. This latter finding is counterintuitive and may suggest that women with lower PWB need and receive greater support from their work environment.

Although positive characteristics of the workplace (e.g., flexibility in schedule, positive relationship with employer) have been associated with return-to-work for cancer survivors [7], previous research has not examined how work-related perceptions are related to QoL for women employed following their cancer diagnosis. In our analysis, women who reported feeling able to keep up with work responsibilities had higher levels of all QoL domains. Many cancer survivors likely want to maintain employment or return to their workplace for a variety of reasons including resuming normalcy, maintaining career satisfaction, and tapping into social support networks attributed to co-workers [8]. Our results suggest that efforts related to helping employed cancer survivors keep up with work responsibilities might improve their QoL.

Keim-Malpass et al.

A limitation of these cross-sectional analyses is the inability to discern direction of temporality of the associations we found. We do not know whether keeping up with work responsibilities improves QoL or better QoL helps one keep up with responsibilities. Our finding that more supportive work environment was associated with lower physical wellbeing suggests we cannot rule out the possibility of QoL influencing work-related perceptions.

Our findings are likely limited in generalizability because of the predominantly white, highly educated, early-stage nature of our study sample. In addition, our study does not provide data on work-related perceptions for women who left the workforce and had not returned by our last follow-up. Finally, the follow-up data were collected between 2005-2008 and some aspects of the workplace environment for women with breast cancer may have changed since then.

The importance of work-related perceptions for those undergoing treatment for serious illnesses, such as cancer, is often overlooked within the clinical environment. Our results suggest that work-related perceptions are an important area for inquiry and counsel. Future analyses examining work characteristics (e.g., the ability to take off from work, job-related stress levels, physical work demands, work-related discrimination, social networks within the work environment) may further elucidate the specific contributions of the workplace to QoL for cancer survivors. Additionally, there is a need for larger, more heterogeneous samples followed longitudinally to help clarify temporal relationships between work-related perceptions and QoL. Given the growing number of cancer patients who are entering long-term survivorship [9], the impact of work on various aspects of QoL is an area of much-needed research and policy attention.

Acknowledgments

This research was supported by grants R25 CA122061 from the National Cancer Institute and DAMD17-01-0447 from the Department of Defense (Principal Investigator: Avis). The content is solely the responsibility of the authors and does not necessarily represent official views of the National Institutes of Health or the Department of Defense.

References

- Siegel R, Naishadham D, Jemal A. Cancer Statistics. CA: A Cancer Journal for Clinicians. 2012; 62:10–69. [PubMed: 22237781]
- Jagsi R, Hawley ST, Abrahamse P, Li Y, Janz NK, Griggs JJ, et al. Impact of adjuvant chemotherapy on long-term employment of survivors of early-stage breast cancer. Cancer. 2014; 120(12):1854–62. [PubMed: 24777606]
- Timperi AW, Ergas IJ, Rehkopf DH, Roh JM, Kwan ML, Kushi LH. Employment status and quality of life in recently diagnosed breast cancer survivors. Psychooncology. 2013; 22(6):1411–1420. [PubMed: 22912069]
- Mahar KK, BrintzenhofeSzoc K, Shields JJ. The Impact of Changes in Employment Status on Psychosocial Well-Being?: A Study of Breast Cancer Survivors. J Psychosoc Oncol. 2008; 26(3):1– 17. [PubMed: 19042262]

- Avis NE, Levine B, Naughton MJ, Case DL, Naftalis E, Van Zee KJ. Age-related longitudinal changes in depressive symptoms following breast cancer diagnosis and treatment. Breast Cancer Res Treat. 2013; 139(1):199–206. [PubMed: 23588951]
- Brady MJ, Cella DF, Mo F, Bonomi AE, Tulsky DS, Lloyd SR, et al. Reliability and validity of the Functional Assessment of Cancer Therapy-Breast quality-of-life instrument. J Clin Oncol. Mar; 1997 15(3):974–86. [PubMed: 9060536]
- Amir Z, Neary D, Luker K. Cancer survivors' views of work 3 years post diagnosis: a UK perspective. Eur J Oncol Nurs. 2008; 12(3):190–7. [PubMed: 18342571]
- Amir Z, Brocky J. Cancer survivorship and employment: epidemiology. Occupational Medicine. 2009; 59(6):373–7. [PubMed: 19692522]
- De Angelis R, Tavilla A, Verdecchia A, Scoppa S, Hachey M, Feuer EJ, et al. Breast cancer survivors in the United States: geographic variability and time trends, 2005-2015. Cancer. 2009; 115(9):1954–66. [PubMed: 19248047]

Key points

- Previous research among breast cancer survivors has suggested that being employed is related to higher levels of quality of life yet the association between work-related perceptions and quality of life has not been investigated.
- Among a sample of 258 breast cancer survivors who were 18-26 months post-diagnosis, women who reported greater ability to keep up with work responsibilities had higher QoL scores; having more financial worries was associated with lower QoL scores on all domains.
- Our results suggest that efforts to help employed cancer survivors keep up with work responsibilities might improve their QoL, but it is also possible that improvements in QoL could help survivors keep up with work responsibilities.

Table 1

Participant Characteristics (N =258)

Variable	Mean (SD)	N(%)
Age	49.87 (9.62)	
Stage I II III		129 (50.0) 106 (41.1) 23 (8.9)
Chemotherapy status Treated with chemotherapy No chemotherapy		190 (73.6) 68 (26.4)
Partner status Not married/partnered Married/partnered		53 (20.5) 205 (79.5)
Income <\$50,000 \$50,000		35 (17.1) 170 (82.9)
Race Non-white White/Caucasian		13 (5.0) 245 (95.0)
Education College graduate >College grad		128 (49.6) 130 (50.4)
Difficulty paying for basics No difficulty paying for basics Very/somewhat difficult to pay for basics		217 (84.1) 41 (15.9)
FACT B scores <i>at 18 month follow-up</i> FACT B overall SWB EWB FWB PWB BCS	110.11 (18.0) 21.28 (5.34) 16.68 (2.98) 21.12 (4.98) 24.37 (3.89) 26.81 (5.53)	
Workplace perceptions ^a Supportive work environment Ability to keep up Financial worries	3.92 (1.21) 4.51 (0.81) 2.10 (1.22)	

a Items included: (1) I receive support from people associated with my work regarding my breast cancer (supportive work environment), (2) I am able to keep up with my work responsibilities (ability to keep up), (3) I worry about financial problems because of current or future lost income (financial worries)

Table 2

Results from adjusted multivariate regressions of FACT-B scores on workplace characteristics

Variable	FACT B Total	SWB	EWB	FWB	PWB	BCS
	Estimate	Estimate	Estimate	Estimate	Estimate	Estimate
	SE	SE	SE	SE	SE	SE
	P value	P value	P value	P value	P value	P value
Age at diagnosis	0.07	0.06	0.01	0.03	-0.01	-0.02
	0.11	0.04	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.04
	0.52	0.10	0.54	0.26	0.57	0.53
Cancer stage	0.31	-0.11	0.39	0.34	-0.40	0.15
	1.74	0.56	0.31	0.49	0.39	0.58
	0.86	0.84	0.21	0.49	0.30	0.80
Difficulty paying for basics	-7.01	-1.30	-1.27	-1.46	-1.73	-1.39
	2.83	0.90	0.50	0.79	0.63	0.93
	0.01 ^a	0.15	0.01^a	0.07	0.01^a	0.14
Married/partnered	0.32	0.21	-0.04	0.49	-0.03	-0.30
	2.51	0.80	0.44	0.70	0.56	0.83
	0.90	0.79	0.92	0.49	0.96	0.72
Chemotherapy	-1.72	01	-0.17	-0.01	0.20	-1.80
	2.64	0.84	0.47	0.74	0.59	0.87
	0.52	0.99	0.71	0.99	0.73	0.04^a
Education level	0.93	0.15	-0.13	0.37	0.15	0.30
	1.03	0.33	0.18	0.29	0.23	0.34
	0.37	0.65	0.49	0.20	0.52	0.38
Perceptions of workplace						
Supportive work environment	-0.37 0.85 0.66	0.70 0.27 0.01 ^a	-0.02 0.15 0.87	-0.19 0.24 0.43	-0.41 0.19 0.03^a	-0.41 0.28 0.14
Ability to keep up	6.70	1.26	0.93	1.95	1.25	1.10
	1.26	0.40	0.22	0.36	0.28	0.42
	< 0.001 ^a	0.002 ^{<i>a</i>}	< 0.001 ^a	< 0.001 ^a	< 0.001 ^a	0.009^a
Financial worries	-5.33	-0.89	-0.59	-1.35	-1.09	-1.43
	0.83	0.27	0.15	0.23	0.18	0.27
	< 0.001 ^a	0.001 ^a	< 0.001 ^a	< 0.001 ^a	< 0.001 ^a	< 0.001 ^a

^aIndicates significance at the 0.05 level